Insurance

contracts issued
Reinsurance
contract held

Net

  € € €

Non-Participating 17 683,629 (304,600) 379,029
Participating 17 10,577,678 - 10,577,678
Total  11,261,307 (304,600) 10,956,707

2023

  Insurance
contracts issued

Reinsurance
contract held

Net

  € € €

Non-Participating 17 436,722 (353,675) 83,047
Participating 17 11,298,620 - 11,298,620
Total  11,735,342 (353,675) 11,381,667

Sensitivity analysis

Life business

The table below analyses how the CSM, profit or loss and equity would have increased (decreased) if
changes in underwriting risk variables that were reasonably possible at the reporting date had occurred.
This analysis presents the sensitivities both gross and net of reinsurance held and is based on a change
in one risk variable with all other variables held constant. Sensitivity analysis assumes that changes to
variables can be made independently, which is very unlikely to occur in practice.

Key assumption Change in

assumption
Impact
on CSM

Impact on
profit

before tax

Impact on
equity

Year ended 2022  € € €

Insurance contract liabilities
Mortality rates +5% (408,950) 105,730 68,725
Mortality rates - 5% 407,999 (106,122) (68,979)
Expenses +10% (272,670) 51,811 33,677
Expenses -10% 276,072 (55,693) (36,200)
Lapse rates +10% (318,824) 44,050 28,633
Lapse rates -10% 340,950 (48,012) (31,208)

Reinsurance contract assets
Mortality rates +5% 292,930 (86,161) (56,004)
Mortality rates -5% (293,512) 86,403 56,162
Lapse rates +10% 31,547 (9,443) (6,138)
Lapse rates -10% (35,260) 10,522 6,839

Year ended 2023

Insurance contract liabilities
Mortality rates +5% (592,568) 42,027 27,317
Mortality rates - 5% 600,331 (52,300) (33,995)
Expenses +10% (522,000) (54,248) (35,261)
Expenses -10% 541,476 30,235 19,653
Lapse rates +10% (515,602) (40) (26)
Lapse rates -10% 550,809 (1,263) (821)

Reinsurance contract assets
Mortality rates +5% 429,575 (48,947) (31,816)
Mortality rates -5% (430,337) 49,142 31,942
Lapse rates +10% 44,854 (5,462) (3,550)
Lapse rates -10% (49,895) 5,947 3,865

   IVALIFE Insurance Limited
   Annual Report and Financial Statements – 31 December 2023

52

Notes to the Financial Statements

5 Management of insurance and financial risk - continued

5.1 Insurance and Investment risk – continued

Group Life business

For group life business the table below presents the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit and equity
for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held constant.

[…]

investments backing contracts with DPF and to the life insurance portfolio. The exposure for the
Company amounts to €2,055,733 (2022: €1,558,683) and a sensitivity analysis is presented below.

The table below summarises the Company’s exposure to foreign currencies other than the base
currency.

2023 2022

€ €
Exchange of exposure
CHF 45,850 62,576
USD 1,239,898 573,049
GBP 373,350 364,206
NOK 124,660 130,036
BRL 71,548 -
MXN - 133,593
IDR 132,240 -
NZD - 115,853
JPY 68,187 34,985
SEK - 144,385

Equity price risk

The Company manages the equity risk arising from its holdings of equity securities by setting limits
on the maximum market value of equities that it holds. Equity risk is also monitored by estimating the
effect of predetermined movements in equity prices on the profit and total net assets of the insurance
underwriting business.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company performs various sensitivity analyses as summarised below. An immediate and
permanent movement in interest yield curves, equity prices or currency exchange at the reporting
date would have the following impact on the profit for the year and net assets at that date:

Impact on profits and

net assets for the year

2023

2022
€ €

+100 basis points shift in yield curves (113,024) (100,840)
-100 basis points shift in yield curves 73,543 86,626
+10 per cent increase in equity prices 134,798 103,560
-10 per cent decrease in equity prices (134,798) (103,560)

In relation to the currency risk, the following sensitivity displays effect on assets

 Exposure as a

% of NAV
Currency
exchange

movement

+/- impact as a
% of NAV

CHF
31 December 2023 0.31% +/- 10% +/- 0.03%
31 December 2022 0.46% +/- 10% +/- 0.05%
USD
31 December 2023 8.33% +/- 10% +/- 0.83%
31 December 2022 4.25% +/- 10% +/- 0.42%
GBP
31 December 2023 2.51% +/- 10% +/- 0.25%
31 December 2022 2.70% +/- 10% +/- 0.27%
NOK
31 December 2023 0.84% +/- 10% +/- 0.08%
31 December 2022 0.96% +/- 10% +/- 0.10%

   IVALIFE Insurance Limited
   Annual Report and Financial Statements – 31 December 2023

54

Notes to the Financial Statements

5 Management of insurance and financial risk – continued

5.2 Financial risk – continued

5.2.2 Market risk – continued

BRL
31 December 2023 0.48% +/- 10% +/- 0.05%
31 December 2022 – +/- 10% –
MXN
31 December 2023 – +/- 10% –
31 December 2022 0.99% +/- 10% +/- 0.10%
IDR
31 December 2023 0.89% +/- 10% +/- 0.09%
31 December 2022 – +/- 10% –
NZD
31 December 2023 – +/- 10% –
31 December 2022 0.86% +/- 10% +/- 0.09%
JPY
31 December 2023 0.46% +/- 10% +/- 0.05%
31 December 2022 0.26% +/- 10% +/- 0.03%
SEK
31 December 2023 – +/- 10% –
31 December 2022 1.07% +/- 10% +/- 0.11%

5.2.3 Credit risk

The Company has exposure to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will be unable to pay
amounts in full when due. The main areas where the Company is exposed to credit risk are:

– reinsurance contract assets;

– investment portfolios of debt securities; and

– cash at bank (call deposits).

Investments in bonds are made within the credit limits permitted within the investment credit risk
mandate conferred by the Asset Liability Investment Advisory Committee and approved by the
Board of Directors.

The Company structures the levels of credit risk it accepts by placing limits on its exposure to